When Recorded Return To:

Gibsor}, I?unn & C1:utcher LLP ENTRY No ] 01003968

555 Mission St. Suite 3000 09/29/2014 03:18:16 PM B: 2259 P: 0302
San Fr?nCISCO’ CA 94105 EF?RS,YenAﬁRtTSRUpsg(E;EL 1éﬁfj’.1NIT COUNTY RECORDER
Attn: Jim Abrams FEE 57.00 BY U S TITLE OF UTA

B WP R AR ACHIL A

Space above for County Recorder’s Use

[PARCEL LD. Nos. 41402~ C-2— |

FIRST AMENDMENT TO EASEMENT AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENI%MENT TO EASEMENT AGREEMENT (this “Amendment”) is
made effective as of this 29 ~day of September, 2014 (the “Effective Date”), by and among
TCFC PROPCO LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (f/k/a Talisker Canyons PropCo
LLC) (*PropCo” or “Grantor”) and VR CPC Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation (“Grantee”).
Grantor and Grantee are referred to collectively as the “Parties” and individually as a “Party”.

A. Grantor and Grantee previously entered into that certain Easement Agreement
[Ski Resort Uses] (the “Original Agreement”) dated May 29, 2013 and recorded on May 31,
2013 as Entry No. 00971420, in Book 2188, beginning at Page 0634 in the official records of the
Summit County, Utah Recorder (the “Official Records”). Each capitalized term not defined in
this Amendment has the meaning ascribed to it in the Original Agreement.

B. The Original Agreement provides Grantee with certain easement rights over the
Easement Parcels (as defined in the Original Agreement) for the benefit of Grantee and
Grantee’s successors-in-interest (the “Grant”).

C. Grantor is the owner of the real property known in the Official Records as parcel
PP-102-C-2, referenced in the Original Agreement as Easement Parcels C, D and E, and more
particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein (the “PropCo
Parcel™). The PropCo Parcel is part of the Easement Parcels.

D. On the date hereof, Summit County, Utah, a body politic and corporate of the
State of Utah (the “County”), The Canyons Golf Holdings, LLC, a Utah limited liability
company (“TCGH”), The Canyons Resort Village Association, Inc., a Utah non-profit
corporation (“RVMA”), Grantor, Grantee, and the Park City Fire Service District, a Special
Service District of Summit County, Utah (“District”) are entering into that certain Property
Exchange Agreement (the “Exchange Transaction™) pursuant to which, among other things,
Grantor has agreed to convey to the County, and the County has agreed to accept, those portions
of the PropCo Parcel described and depicted in Exhibits B, C, and D attached and incorporated
herein (the “Roundabout County Conveyance Property”) and to grant to the County a utility and
sidewalk easement across that portion of the PropCo Parcel described and depicted in Exhibit E

(the “Roundabout County Easement Property”).

4836-3726-8510.2




E. To accommodate the conveyance of the Roundabout Conveyance Property from
Grantor to the County, Grantee has agreed to release its rights with respect to the Roundabout
County Conveyance Property under the Original Agreement.

F. To accommodate the easement being granted by Grantor to the County with
respect to the Roundabout County Easement Property, Grantee has agreed to make Grantee’s
easement rights with respect to the Roundabout County Easement Property nonexclusive.

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of which
are hereby acknowledged, incorporating the above recitals, Grantor and Grantees agree as
follows:

1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are incorporated herein by this reference.

2. Original Agreement; Amendment. Except as expressly set forth in this
Amendment, the Original Agreement shall remain unmodified and in full force and effect, and is
hereby affirmed and ratified. In the event of any inconsistency between the terms of the Original
Agreement and the terms of this Amendment, the terms of this Amendment shall govern and
control in all respects. All references to the Original Agreement shall be deemed references to
the Original Agreement as amended hereby.

3. Release. Grantee hereby relinquishes, releases and surrenders any and all rights,
privileges, benefits and/or claims in, to, under or with respect to the easement and right of way
that is the subject of the Grant lying within the Roundabout County Conveyance Property.

4, Modification. The word “except” in the first Sentence of Section 1 of the
Original Agreement is hereby deleted and the word “provided” is inserted in lieu thereof. In
addition, the following is hereby inserted at the end of the first sentence of Section 1 of the
Original Agreement immediately following the parenthetical language stating “(subject to the
terms and conditions of section 4 below)”:

provided, further, that the Easement on, over, across and through the portion of
the Easement Parcels located within the Roundabout County Easement Property
shall be nonexclusive. The Parties acknowledge that Grantee has no
responsibility for any cost of maintaining the Roundabout County Easement
Property and no indemnification or other obligations in connection with the
Roundabout County Easement Property, notwithstanding any conflicting
provision in any other Transaction Document (as defined in the Lease)

5. Temporary Delay of Strategic Development Parcel Parking Replacement.
Pursuant to the Original Agreement and Exhibit AA of the Lease, Grantor has certain rights to
request release of the Strategic Development Parcels known as Parcel 42 and Parcel 43. Grantor
is not requesting release of such Strategic Development Parcels at this time, but has nevertheless
requested that Grantee permit the conveyances, right of way grants, easement grants and releases
which are part of or related to the Exchange Transaction, and affect Parcel 42, Parcel 43, and
also Parcel 34 (which is not a Strategic Development Parcel)(collectively, the “Exchange
Encumbrances™). The Exchange Encumbrances will potentially limit Grantee’s ability to park

2

4836-3726-8510.2

01003968 Page 2 of 21 Summit County




vehicles on those parcels cither in terms of the number of available spaces, spaces being
occupied by District vehicles, or operational impacts on the management of the parking lots.
Grantee agrees to temporarily waive the requirement that Grantor provide replacement parking
on the date hereof for the Exchange Encumbrances, provided that Grantor will be required to
provide replacement parking facilities for the amount of land (measured in square feet) included
in the Exchange Encumbrances that has actually been occupied by legally parked cars during
regular business hours during the five years prior to the Effective Date, as reasonably agreed by
the Parties, (a) with respect to the Exchange Encumbrances on Parcel 34, on the date that Grantor
or TCFC LeaseCo LLC next request release of any Strategic Development Parcel for which any
parking replacement is a release condition, and (b) with respect to the Exchange Encumbrances
on Parcels 42 and 43, on the earlier of (i) the date replacement is required by Exhibit AA of the
Lease in connection with an upcoming release of Parcel 42 or 43, as applicable, or (ii) in the
event that Grantee determines in its reasonable discretion, as evidenced by a written notice from
Grantee to Grantor, that the District, its successors, assigns, employees or guests have utilized
the Exchange Encumbrances on Parcel 42 or 43 for any parking other than overflow parking for
District-owned vehicles not more than two times per month for the District’s monthly officer
meeting and medical control meeting and not more than two hours per meeting, on the date that
Grantor or TCFC LeaseCo LLC next request release of any Strategic Development Parcel for
which any parking replacement is a release condition. The foregoing temporary waiver is not
intended to increase the total number of parking spaces to be provided by Grantor on account of
the future release of Parcels 42 and 43, other than the amount of land (measured in square feet)
included in the Exchange Encumbrances on Parcel 34 that has actually been occupied by legally
parked cars during regular business hours during the five years prior to the Effective Date, as
reasonably agreed by the Parties.

6. Severability. In the event that any condition, covenant, or other provision herein
contained is held to be invalid or void by any court of competent jurisdiction, the same shall be
deemed severable from the remainder of this Amendment and shall in no way affect any other
condition, covenant, or other provision herein contained. If such condition, covenant, or other
provision shall be deemed invalid due to its scope or breadth, such condition, covenant, or other
provision shall be deemed valid to the extent of the scope and breadth permitted by law.

7. Further Action/Amendment. The Parties shall execute and deliver all documents,
provide all information, and take or forbear from all such action as may be necessary or
appropriate to achieve the purposes of this Amendment.

8. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterpart
originals, each of which shall be deemed an original instrument for all purposes, but all of which
shall comprise one and the same instrument.

9. Governing Law. This Amendment shall be construed and enforced in accordance
with the laws of the State of Utah.

10.  No Third Party Beneficiary Rights. This Amendment is not intended to create,
nor shall it be in any way interpreted or construed to create, any third party beneficiary rights in
any person not a Party hereto.

4836-3726-8510.2

01003968 Page 3 of 21 Summit County




11.  Authority. The individuals who execute this Amendment represent and warrant
that they are duly authorized to execute this instrument on behalf of each Party and that no other
signature, act, or authorization is necessary to bind the Parties to this Amendment.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

4836-3726-8510.2

01003968 Page 4 of 21 Summit County




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed as of the date first above
written.

GRANTOR:
PROPCO:

TCFC PropCo LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company

By: TCFC Finance Co LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company

Its: Manager
Bym :
Print Name: MQ@ LD PoroS

Title: AR e O-F1cl

STATE OF \\ 'h/\\/'\ )
COUNTY OF ng N\ )() >

The foregoing instrument was ackpowled e%ore this ~day of ;ﬂ &23(
2014, by N\\WVi (K g YIN the% (ﬂﬁ\ of TCFC Finance Co
LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, the Manager of TCFC PropCo LLC, a Delaware
limited liability company.

TARA MIFFLIN
: } NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF UTAH
& My Comm. Exp. 06/13/2016
5. Commission # 654901

[Signatures continue on next page]

4836-3726-8510.2

01003968 Page 5 of 21 Summit County




STATE OF (o /ol )

. SS
COUNTY OF Brozmpretol)
On the Y¥f_day of Sw%&n&.é%

Blagse. (Bansa-

GRANTEE:

VR CPC HOLDINGS, INC.,,
a Delaware corporation

Name:
Title:

%&V‘(U\/\
tleint A

, 2014, personally appeared before me
, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the

Presides ¥ . U of VR CPC HOLDIN GS, INC., a Delaware corporation, and said person
acknowledged to me that said company executed the same.

My Commission Expires:

_ELl2e/20 /6

4836-3726-8510.2

W/Mw (-

NOTAR BLIC
R651d1ng at: /S S . At W/~
Ladeewrel, Co 90232~

T i :

&
/,1,,/ Op \,O“\o

)
it

01003968 Page 6 of 21 Summit County




Acknowledged and agreed to with respect to
Section 5:

LEASECO:

TCFC LeaseCo LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company

By: TCFC Finance Co LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company

Its: Manager
By:m '

Print Name: s AIRACID PO S
Title;: #OVDU\24D OEPcgl

STATE OF \\)ﬂ)\\f\ )
COUNTY OF )QN\N\&& ) N

The foregoing instryment was acknowledged bgfore me th1s \ ! day of géi\
2014, by N\“\\[ ('\U r&g , the M’W\\ﬁ\w of TCFC Finance Co

LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, ‘the Manager of TCFC LeaseCo LLC, a Delaware

limited liability company. [\(V\

NOTARY PUBLIC .
Residing at? Q(I\YV- Q W

My Commission Expires:

ov[v)\l«z ol Y

TN TARA MIFFLIN

g @ 9 NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF UTAH

Dl My Comm. Exp. 06/13/2016
de2t Commission # 654901

4836-3726-85102

01003968 Page 7 of 21 Summit County




EXHIBIT A
TO
AMENDMENT TO EASEMENT AGREEMENT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPCO PARCEL (PARCEL PP-102-C-2)

The real property referenced in the foregoing Amendment to Easement Agreement as the
PropCo_Parcel” is located in Summit County, Utah and is more particularly described as
follows:

3

EASEMENT PARCEL C:

Beginning at a point that is South 89°44'59" East 552.49 feet along section line and North
1256.41 feet from the southwest corner of Section 31, Township 1 South, Range 4 East, Salt
Lake Base and Meridian, said point also being on the westerly boundary of LV11 (Lower Village
Road) of the Lower Village Development Area Master Plat, recorded July 28, 2011, as Entry No.
927089 in the Office of the Recorder, Summit County, Utah; and running thence along said
LV11 the following three (3) courses: 1) South 42°24'16" East 2,79 feet to a point on a curve to
the right having a radius of 270.00 feet, of which the radius point bears South 47°35'44" West;
thence 2) along the arc of said curve 199.83 feet through a central angle of 42°24'21"; thence 3)
South 00°00'05" West 55.16 feet; thence North 89°59'02" West 330.15 feet to the easterly
boundary of LV3 of said Lower Village Development Area Master Plat; thence along the
easterly boundary of LV3 North 00°11'36" West 70.66 feet to the south boundary of Lower
Village Parcel 1 Plat, recorded June 7, 2004, as Entry No. 700482 in the Office of the Recorder,
Summit County, Utah; thence along the southerly and easterly boundaries of said Lower Village
Parcel 1 Plat the following three (3) courses: 1) West 8.85 feet to a point on a non tangent curve
to the right having a radius of 330.00 feet, of which the radius point bears North 81°17'40" East;
thence 2) northerly along the arc of said curve 66.79 feet through a central angle of 11°35'49";
thence 3) North 02°53'29" East 102.08 feet; thence East 247.26 feet to the point of beginning.

Description contains 1.69 acres.

EASEMENT PARCEL D:

Beginning at a point that is South 89°44'59" East 628.85 feet along section line and North
1256.75 feet from the southwest corner of Section 31, Township 1 South, Range 4 East, Salt
Lake Base and Meridian, said point being on the easterly boundary of LV11 (Lower Village
Road) of the Lower Village Development Area Master Plat, recorded July 28, 2011, as Entry No.
927089 in the Office of the Recorder, Summit County, Utah, said point also being on a curve to
the left having a radius of 330.00 feet, of which the radius point bears South 56°04'55" West; and
running thence along the easterly boundary of said LV11 the following four (4) courses: 1)
northwesterly along the arc of said curve 48.88 feet through a central angle of 08°29'11"; thence
2) North 42°24'16" West 361.48 feet to a point on a curve to the right having a radius of 35.00
feet, of which the radius point bears North 47°35'44" East; thence 3) along the arc of said curve
33.50 feet through a central angle of 54°50'18" to a point of reverse curve to the left having a

A-1

4836-3726-8510.2

01003968 Page 8 of 21 Summit County




radius of 90.00 feet, of which the radius point bears North 77°33'S8" West; thence 4) northerly
along the arc of said curve 53.92 feet through a central angle of 34°19'42" to a point on a non
tangent curve to the right having a radius of 900.00 feet, of which the radius point bears South
40°17'25" East, said point also being on the southerly boundary of Canyons Resort Drive; thence
along the southerly boundary of Canyons Resort Drive the following two (2) courses: 1) easterly
along the arc of said curve 632.88 feet through a central angle of 40°17'25"; thence 2) East 63.45
feet; thence South 15.81 feet to the northerly boundary of the Lower Village Development Area
Master Plat; thence along the boundary of said plat the following two (2) courses: 1) South
270.19 feet; thence 2) South 33°07'08" East 32.27 feet; thence West 295.23 feet; thence South
151.33 feet; thence West 30.00 feet; thence South 138.54 feet; thence West 51.19 feet to the
point of beginning,

Less and excepting therefrom the following:

Beginning at a point on the west line of Lot 13, Park City West Plat No. 1, said point being
North along the section line 1836.89 feet and East 957.35 feet from the southwest corner of
Section 31, Township 1 South, Range 4 East, Salt Lake Base & Meridian; and running thence
South 144.00 feet; thence West 100.00 feet; thence North 144.00 feet; thence East 100.00 feet to
the point of beginning.

Description contains 4.69 acres.

EASEMENT PARCEL E:

Beginning at a point that is South 89°44'59" East 552.49 feet along section line and North
1256.41 feet from the southwest corner of Section 31, Township 1 South, Range 4 East, Salt
Lake Base and Meridian, said point being on the westerly boundary of LV11 (Lower Village
Road) of the Lower Village Development Area Master Plat, recorded July 28, 2011, as Entry No.
927089 in the Office of the Recorder, Summit County, Utah; and running thence West 247.26
feet to the easterly boundary of Lower Village Parcel 1 Plat, recorded June 7, 2004, as Entry No.
700482 in the Office of the Recorder, Summit County, Utah; thence along the easterly boundary
of said plat the following three (3) courses: 1) North 02°53'29" East 125.76 feet to a point on a
curve to the left having a radius of 150.00 feet, of which the radius point bears North 87°06'31"
West; thence 2) along the arc of said curve 116.08 feet through a central angle of 44°20'26";
thence 3) North 41°26'57" West 46.23 feet to a point on the boundary of said LV11 and also
being on a non tangent curve to the left having a radius of 90.00 feet, of which the radius point
bears North 09°39'05" East; thence along said LV11 the following three (3) courses: 1) easterly
along the arc of said curve 38.33 feet through a central angle of 24°24'10" to a point of reverse
curve to the right having a radius of 35.00 feet, of which the radius point bears South 14°45'05"
East; thence 2) easterly along the arc of said curve 38.09 feet through a central angle of
62°20'49"; thence 3) South 42°24'16" East 350.16 feet to the point of beginning,

Description contains 0.81 acres.

A-2
4836-3726-8510.2

01003968 Page 9 of 21 Summit County




EXHIBIT B
TO
AMENDMENT TO EASEM7ENT AGREEMENT

PRrROPCO — RIGHT OF WAY, AREA 2
LLEGAL DESCRIPTION

Beginning at a point that is on the Easterly Line of Frostwood Drive as dedicated with the East
Willow Draw Development Area Master Plat, as Recorded in the Office of the Summit County
Recorder, as Entry No. 00905272, in Book 2044, at Page 1385, Said point also being North
00°00'31" East 1,723.12 feet along the Section Line and East 197.78 feet, from the Southwest
Corner of Section 31, Township 1 South, Range 4 East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian; running
thence along a 133.00 foot radius non-tangent curve to the left,(chord bears South 69°04'15" East
a distance of 45.67 feet), through a central angle of 19°46'14", a distance of 45.89 feet to said
Easterly Line; thence South 41°30'00" East 10.25 feet to said Easterly Line of Frostwood Drive;
thence along said Easterly Line the following Three (3) courses: 1) westerly along a 90.00 foot
radius non-tangent curve to the left,(chord bears South 75°24'46" West a distance of 23,30 feet),
through a central angle of 14°52'41", a distance of 23.37 feet, 2) North 41°29'51" West 26.05
feet and 3) northwesterly along a 280.00 foot radius tangent curve to the left,(chord bears North
42°56'40" West a distance of 14.14 feet), through a central angle of 02°53'38", a distance of
14.14 feet; to the point of beginning,

Containing 447 Square Feet, or 0.010 acres.

B-1
4836-3726-8510.2

01003968 Page 10 of 21 Summit County




PROPCO —RIGHT OF WAY, AREA 2
DEPICTION

[See Attached]

B-2

01003968 Page 11 of 21 Summit County




T'ELLS-L12T-6V8Y

SYE0HS

winoN 8O0 &mvmm(\,oo\% g3LiNENs 31va AINNOD LINANS HOJ (3Uvdadd %%m”ﬁx Jﬁm% jrivigvirmiN §§&ﬂﬁﬁm
si3ks |} £ 1I18IHX3 ¢ NOILdIHOS3d RCTIGIXI NOGNYIXT AvA J0 LFOREWYN OMQ [ER————
AT AT AR GOV ETEGEECN T HAY
b NOISNVdX3 AVM 40 LHOIY T v m w > _ z
SIBANN 1334 m>_mo Fmowwm wzo>2<o [CEATEERELN S/S/E 31va :
{(QNNOa)
. TNVICE L cha. ISVE IV WS
1SVE b IONVE HLNOS | JIMSNMOL
‘€ NOLLDIS NINNOD LEAMMLNOS
SHNRIVAEL [0 Sisva 4
Aw/sjf N ox A Y S| N
(anros) ]
NVICIAEL OGNV J5vE XY S
g9 V) r,wﬂu..w ADNYA MLNOS | dIHSRMOL
ane sa £ il 1€ NOLLDIS ABNNOD VILAHYAO HINOS :
™ S m
o1 = TVINOZINOH !
<y oS m
S
S — s

HOISNYSET AWM LIS
& MO LEDEE0

BENDY LD

WLBEES.Z | 0008T Fiwm €2
HP TGP fle.2xeld LECE [ed
FLoYel QOET) B G fwd

YLEQ | SNIaVE | HIONSY | % IABND

218Vl IAAMD

H
5
H
H

(3:L) ZieeLs

(802 OL §00) $TbEI 3 JE000 N

(1L ¢ Lot LSva

(a2 INDTYD)

TNYIGINAW ONV JSYE VT VG

‘LSVI p IONVN 'HINOS | SIHENMOL
YIE NOILDZG NIANJBCD AILAVNAO LSIM T

&,

01003968 Page 12 of 21 Summit County




EXHIBIT C
TO
AMENDMENT TO EASEMENT AGREEMENT

PROPCO ~ RIGHT OF WAY, AREA 8
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Beginning at a point that is on the Southerly Line of Canyons Resort Drive, said point also being
North 00°00'31" East 1,692.68 feet along the Section Line and East 405.66 feet; from the
Southwest Corner of Section 31, Township 1 South, Range 4 East, Salt LLake Base and Meridian;
running thence South 28°56'29" West 49.38 feet; thence southerly along a 91.50 foot radius
tangent curve to the left,(chord bears South 07°40'26" East a distance of 109.15 feet), through a
central angle of 73°13'49", a distance of 116.95 feet; thence southeasterly along a 162.50 foot
radius reverse curve to the right,(chord bears South 37°13'55" East a distance of 39.93 feet),
through a central angle of 14°06'51", a distance of 40.03 feet; thence southeasterly along a
271.50 foot radius reverse curve to the left,(chord bears South 36°29'19" East a distance of 59.72
feet), through a central angle of 12°37'39", a distance of 59.84 feet; thence southeasterly along a
115.50 foot radius reverse curve to the right,(chord bears South 33°14'02" East a distance of
38.40 feet), through a central angle of 19°08'12", a distance of 38.58 feet; thence South
23°39'56" East 8.57 feet to the Easterly Right of Way Line of Lower Village Road, dedicated
with the Lower Village Development Area Master Plat, as recorded in the Office of the Summit
County Recorded as Entry No. 927089; thence along said Easterly Line the following Three (3)
Courses: 1) North 42°24'16" West 186.60 feet, 2) northerly along a 35.00 foot radius tangent
curve to the right,(chord bears North 14°59'07" West a distance of 32.23 feet), through a central
angle of 54°50'18", a distance of 33.50 feet and 3) northerly along a 90.00 foot radius reverse
curve to the left,(chord bears North 04°43'46" West a distance of 53.12 feet), through a central
angle of 34°19'36", a distance of 53.92 feet to the Southerly Line of said Canyons Resort Drive;
thence northeasterly along said Southerly Line and a 900.01 foot radius non-tangent curve to the
right,(chord bears North 52°1629" East a distance of 80.56 feet), through a central angle of
05°07'50", a distance of 80.59 feet to the Point of Beginning

Containing 5,340 square feet or 0.125 Acres

01003968 Page 13 of 21 Summit County




PrROPCO - RIGHT OF WAY, AREA 8
DEPICTION

[See Attached

4836-3726-8510.2

01003968 Page 14 of 21 Summit County




i S

oo IEST QUARTER CORNER SECTION 3, — ‘
TOWNSHIP | SOUTH, RANGE 4 EAST, e — T .
SAL LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN. —— ;
(CALCULATED > e e
-, F -
- St aos et TV o7 &.ﬁ

\ -8
e,
SOUTH QUARTER CORNER SECTION 3,
TOWNSHIP | SOUTH, RANGE 4 EADT,
SAL LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN.
\\H‘H\\I&\
“r e (com 127
—_— ok D!
v e e AR 5e BEARY
e BAS
e R SOUTHINEST CORNER SECTION 3i,
i TOPRNSH P 1| SOUTH, RANGE 4 EAST,
SAL LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN.

CFOUND >

(%
A%vwvoo
\ %@ LVOA\
A\ S SCAL
A
(Gl HORIZONTAL: Y = 30
e o 75 15 3 Pty
1 3 CURVE TABLE
\ ’ ? CURVIEE 3 | LENGTH | RADIUS | DELTA
= 1 V6. a5 Q.50 7271249
nW =3 40.03" 162.50 1470651
<\ <3 5984 271.50" 123739
™ w <a 38.58' HE S0 19°08* 12"
.me.v 5 TALISKER cs 23.50" 25.00 5460 15"
=® Fr-102-C-2 <& 53 .2 A0 .00 34 1a3e”
V2 %, O.Ar/
=T S NS - <7 80.5 20001 5 07'50"
£ S
Py o~
3 & T 2
) 5 0% s
z CRLLA Y, S
<o, <57 /W\ny\
~ e,
= -

NIVIS

WYTIALS SRR

m 0>Z<Ozmmmmom._.0_»ﬁ,_<m‘
RIGHT OF WAY EXPANSION

SHEET NUMBER

OF 1 SHEETS

" DESCRIPTION 8 EXHIBIT
MURRAY, UT s4sar |

AT SOUYH STATE STREET, SUITE 800
. Wwsvecon | PREPARED FOR: SUMMIT COUNTY

g‘aﬁs TEL B8O1L74R 0800 FAX

DATE SUBMITTED: 03/05/2013

JOB NUMBER
__SLBO346

4849-2217-5773.1

01003968 Page 15 of 21 Summit County




EXHIBIT D
TO
AMENDMENT TO EASEMENT AGREEMENT

ProrC0O —~RIGHT OF WAY, AREA 9
LLEGAL DESCRIPTION

Beginning at a point that is on the Southerly Line of Canyons Resort Drive, said point also being
North 00°0031" East 1,692.68 feet along the Section Line and East 405.66 feet; from the
Southwest Corer of Section 31, Township 1 South, Range 4 East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian;
running thence northeasterly along said Southerly Line and a 900.01 foot radius non-tangent
curve to the right,(chord bears North 66°18'06" East a distance of 357.69 feet), through a central
angle of 22°55'24", a distance of 360.08 feet; thence South 71°06'52" West 109.64 feet; thence
westerly along a 1,877.29 foot radius non-tangent curve to the left,(chord bears South 69°01'14"
West a distance of 48.69 feet), through a central angle of 01°29'10", a distance of 48.69 feet;
thence South 65°22'50" West 94.92 feet; thence southwesterly along a 358.00 foot radius tangent
curve to the left,(chord bears South 56°31'42" West a distance of 110.18 feet), through a central
angle of 17°42'17", a distance of 110.62 feet; thence South 47°40'33" West 14.60 feet; thence
North 28°56'29" East 22.06 feet; to the point of beginning.

Containing 1,911 square feet or 0,044 acres.

4836-3726-8510.2

01003968 Page 16 of 21 Summit County




PrROPCO~RIGHT OF WAY, AREA 9
DEPICTION

[See Attached]

4836-3726-8510.2

01003968 Page 17 of 21 Summit County




VELLS-L1TT-6V8Y

SYECH S . R . . RTINS X¥4 0OTNEI0 TL OUSTYAIOE
SN SO €102/80/60 ‘O3LLINENS 31vVa ALNNOD LINNNG HOA (IBHVJ3Yd ar AN VSV RAINISIA | o’ o 006 3Ne ‘TT3LE RIS 0T

SRS LIgIHX3 6 NOILdI¥DS3a
1 NOISNVdX3 AVM 40 LHOM

oo v JAIHA LHOS3H SNOANVD — p— méz

SONRIVAG 40 sisvd
1, T — mWouok 200) CEVZ M yoSirioR N
i e r—— e ]
(anNnoa) R?:O&I\\\\\. /
TNVIQIHEL ANY ISYR 36T VS INYICHSI NV 3SR v VS :

16V ¥ DNV HINOS | SIHGNMOL ‘1SYE ¥ FONVA HLMOG | diHGNMOL
._mzo.kuﬁungm&%qaxhsm .mzo..rummumzuovkmmzxk:om .N\
av nNEo

08 . 524
™l |
O = 1 WLINOZINOH W

Iwos

(L) QP

- 200 3 BbZINSE N

&

or8l-dd .
SIADVY ¥PO°0
HAASTIVL h .m_ 405 bl
ANILESYS MIVMIGIS—,
b NOildiaDsaa |

¥
H

(400 01 BOD) SELEIL T ,IEH0.6 N

H
i

e
[Fafa A Fevi:ig rec K 1] €©
Sl BT LLBI L4 o ¢
B IR Wi Risxes &O'O%E [
Y1T3G | Sniaval | RIS | # FASD - - |
I1EVL ZASIND \ \\\ i
\\\\ e M
- = (QaLvINdYD) i
NI IRNEN ONY ISVYE 36V TvSs §
‘1SVI ¥ IONVE HLOS | diHGNMOS, .h.w
‘1€ NOLLDIS 2INOT WALAVI LSEM i

T

01003968 Page 18 of 21 Summit County




EXHIBIT E
TO
AMENDMENT TO EASEMENT AGREEMENT

DESCRIPTION AND DEPICTION OF ROUNDABOUT COUNTY EASEMENT PROPERTY

PROPCO - SIDEWALK, UTILITY, AND SLOPE EASEMENT
PrROPCO PARCEL

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Beginning at a point that is on the East line of Lower Village Parcel 1 Plat as recorded in the
office of the Summit County Recorder, said point being North 00°00'31" East 1,454.11 feet
along the section line and East 295.77 feet from the Southwest Corner of Section 31, Township
1South, Range 4 East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian; and running thence along the Easterly line
of said Subdivision following two (2) courses, 1) northwesterly along a 150.00 foot radius non-
tangent curve to the left,(chord bears North 33°58'43" West a distance of 39.00 feet), through a
central angle of 14°56'28", a distance of 39.12 feet, 2) North 41°26'57" West 46.22 feet to the
westerly line of Lower Village Road; thence following said Westerly line following three (3)
courses, 1) easterly along a 90.00 foot radius non-tangent curve to the left,(chord bears North
87°27'00" East a distance of 38.04 feet), through a central angle of 24°24'10", a distance of 38.33
feet, 2) easterly along a 35.00 foot radius reverse curve to the right,(chord bears South 73°34'41"
East a distance of 36.23 feet), through a central angle of 62°20'49", a distance of 38.09 feet, 3)
South 42°24'16" East 29.42 feet;

thence South 47°35'44" West 54.45 feet to the point of beginning

4836-3726-8510.2

01003968 Page 19 of 21 Summit County




PROPCO — SIDEWALK, UTILITY, AND SLOPE EASEMENT
PrROPCO PARCEL

DEPICTION

[SEE ATTACHED]

E-2

4836-3726-8510.2

01003968 Page 20 of 21 Summit County




X-¥AT-WVAAT
ALNNOJ LINKNS

4 V-£-9-20i-dd

03d40¥d SNOANVO ¥IMSITVL

6488 ovd

ANINISYI ONDIIV

WY-SATRVAAT ,
o mmz_u.@x 410D SNOANYD >

. 00dO¥d SNOAN

2-0-70)-dd

VOIMSITVL
|

X-Av-L-dAT
10181510 F0IAHIAS I ALID Mvd

01003968 Page 21 of 21 Summit County




